Credit risk spread and
Liquidity spread.

n/a

Cash, deposits and
similar securities

2 Mark-to-market and
Yield curve.

Bond and inter-bank
swap interest rate curve.

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 Earnings multiple Earnings multiple, Country
risk and size of the business
and marketability.

Adjusted earnings multiple
and Sustainable EBITDA.

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate, Credit
ratings of issuer, Liquidity spread
and Agreement interest curves.

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
asset multiplied by the
number of units held.

Unit prices Based on underlying assets.

Notes to the group financial statements
continued

56 57SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022 SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022

7. Fair value disclosures
continued
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and
liabilities measured at fair value
to changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in base/
capitalisation rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in base/
capitalisation rate

Investment properties
2022
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  10 436  (1 044)  1 044
Base rate(2)  9 979 n/a n/a
Capitalisation  9 979  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease

in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  457  46  (46)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in base/
capitalisation rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in base/
capitalisation rate

2021
Cashflow risk adjustments(1)  17 980  (1 798)  1 798
Base rate  9 111  (344)  371
Capitalisation  9 111  (429)  516

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a 10%
increase

in earnings

Effect of a 10%
decrease

in earnings

Earnings multiple(3)  8 869  887  (887)

(1) Investment properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued
using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on
these two unobservable inputs.

(2) The base rate has been replaced by using capitalisation rates
determined by independent body South African Property Owners
Association (SAPOA).

(3) Investment properties also comprises of Sanlam Pan Africa
properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

Notes to the group financial statements
continued

58 59SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022 SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022

7. Fair value disclosures
continued
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities
measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions continued

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 10%
increase
in price

multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in price

multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase
discount

rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease
discount

rate

Other investments
2022
Equities and similar securities 922  92  (92)
Investment in joint ventures  471  47  (47)
Interest-bearing investments  543  (28)  28
Investment funds 2 262 226 (226)
Trade and other receivables  110  (1)  1

Total 3 655 365 (365)  653  (29)  29

2021
Equities and similar securities  2 337  234  (234)
Investment in joint ventures  444  44  (44)
Interest-bearing
investments  550  (31)  31
Investment funds  708  71  (71)
Trade and other receivables  186  (14)  14

Total  3 489  349  (349)  736  (45)  45

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect
of a 10%
increase
in price

multiple

Effect
of a 10%

decrease
in price

multiple

2022
External investors in consolidated funds  401  40  (40)

Total liabilities  401  40  (40)

2021
External investors in consolidated funds 360 36  (36)

Total liabilities 360 36  (36)

(1) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings
multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

Notes to the group financial statements
continued

60 61SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022 SANLAM SUMMARISED RESULTS 2022

8 Disposal groups, discontinued
operations and assets
classified	as	held	for	sale

 Discontinued operations
 Sanlam Pan Africa (Sanlam Emerging

Markets)
Sanlam Pan Africa (SPA) have been reclassified as a
discontinued operation held for sale at 30 June 2022
following entering into a definitive agreement in respect
of a long-term strategic joint venture arrangement